

പതിനഞ്ചാം കേരള നിയമസഭ

പതിനാലാം സമ്മേളനം

സബ്ജക്ട് കമ്മിറ്റി റിപ്പോർട്ട് ചെയ്ത പ്രകാരമുള്ള 2024-ലെ കേരള പൊതു വില്ലേജ

നികുതി (ഭേദഗതി) ബില്ലിനുള്ള ഭേദഗതി നോട്ടീസ്

ശീർഷകം

Smt. K. K. Rema :

104. In the title for the figures "2024" the figures "2025" shall be substituted.

പീഠിക

Shri Mons Joseph :

105. In the preamble for the words "expedient further to amend" the words "necessary to amend further" shall be substituted.

Shri Mons Joseph :

106. In the preamble for the words "purposes hereinafter appearing" the words "it is necessary to amend further" shall be substituted.

ഒന്നാം വകുപ്പ്

Shri D. K. Murali :

107. In Clause 1(2), for the words "come into force at once", the words and figures "be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of April 2025." shall be substituted.

Shri Murali Perunelly :

108. In Clause 1(2), for the words "come into force at once", the words and figures "be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of April 2025." shall be substituted.

Shri P. Mammikutty :

109. In Clause 1(2), for the words "come into force at once", the words and figures "be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of April 2025." shall be substituted.

Shri Mons Joseph :

110. In Clause 1(2) for the words "at once" the word "immediately" shall be substituted

Shri A. C. Moideen :

111. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:-
"(2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of April 2025."

Shri M. Mukesh :

112. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:-
"(2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of April 2025."

Shri M. M. Mani :

113. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:-
"(2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of April 2025."

മുണ്ടാം വകുപ്പ്

Shri M. Noushad :

114. In Clause 2 for the words and symbols "In section 5, in sub-section (1), in the explanation (b)" the words and symbols "In the explanation (b) of the sub-section (1) in section 5" shall be substituted.

Shri T. I. Madhusoodanan :

115. In Clause 2 for the words and symbols "In section 5, in sub-section (1), in the explanation (b)" the words and symbols "In the explanation (b) of the sub-section (1) in section 5" shall be substituted.

Shri T. P. Ramakrishnan :

116. In Clause 2 for the words and symbols "In section 5, in sub-section (1), in the explanation (b)" the words and symbols "In the explanation (b) of the sub-section (1) in section 5" shall be substituted.

Shri Mons Joseph :

117. In the explanation (b) of section 5(1) in the principal Act, for the words and symbol "means and includes wine," the words "including wine" shall be substituted.

Shri Linto Joseph :

118. In the explanation (b) of section 5(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by Clause 2 for the words and symbol "Horti- wine," the words "horti-wine" shall be substituted.

Smt. Daleema :

119. In the explanation (b) of section 5(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by Clause 2 for the words and symbol "Horti- wine," the words "horti-wine" shall be substituted.

Shri C. H. Kunhambu :

120. In the explanation (b) of section 5(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by Clause 2 for the words and symbol "Horti- wine," the words "horti-wine" shall be substituted.

Shri A. Raja :

121. In the explanation (b) of section 5(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by Clause 2 for the words and symbol "Horti- wine," the words "horti-wine" shall be substituted.

Shri U. R. Pradeep :

122. In the explanation (b) of section 5(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by Clause 2, for the words and symbol "Horti-wine", the words and symbol "horti-wine" shall be substituted.

Smt. K. K. Shailaja Teacher :

123. In the explanation (b) of section 5(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by Clause 2, for the words and symbol "Horti-wine", the words and symbol "horti-wine" shall be substituted.

Shri V. Joy :

124. In the explanation (b) of section 5(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by Clause 2, for the words and symbol "Horti-wine", the words and symbol "horti-wine" shall be substituted.

Shri K. P. Kunhammed Kutti Master :

125. In the explanation (b) of section 5(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by Clause 2, for the words and symbol "Horti-wine", the words and symbol "horti-wine" shall be substituted.

Shri K. K. Ramachandran :

126. In the explanation (b) of section 5(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by Clause 2, for the words and symbol "Horti-wine", the words and symbol "horti-wine" shall be substituted.

Shri Mons Joseph :

127. In the explanation (b) of section 5(1) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by Clause 2, for the words and symbols "Horti-wine", the words and symbols "countrywine," shall be substituted.

മുൻപ് വെച്ചിട്ടുള്ള

Shri K. Babu (Nenmara) :

128. In column 2 of item (iv) under the serial number and heading "2 Foreign Liquor" of the schedule proposed to be amended in the principal Act by Clause 3(a) for the word "including" the word "and" shall be substituted.

Shri Thottathil Ravindran :

129. In column 2 of item (iv) under the serial number and heading "2 Foreign Liquor" of the schedule proposed to be amended in the

principal Act by Clause 3(a) for the word "including" the word "and" shall be substituted.

Smt. O. S. Ambika :

130. In column 2 of item (iv) under the serial number and heading "2 Foreign Liquor" of the schedule proposed to be amended in the principal Act by Clause 3(a) for the word "including" the word "and" shall be substituted.

Shri K. Babu (Thripoonithura) :

131. In column 2 of item (iv) under the serial number and heading "2 Foreign Liquor" of the schedule proposed to be amended in the principal Act by Clause 3(a) for the words "including horti-wine" the words "and Horti-wine" shall be substituted.

Shri A. P. Anil Kumar :

132. In column 2 of item (iv) under the serial number and heading "2 Foreign Liquor" of the schedule proposed to be amended in the principal Act by Clause 3(a) for the words "including horti-wine" the words "and Horti-wine" shall be substituted.

Shri Thiruvanchoor Radhakrishnan :

133. In column 2 of item (iv) under the serial number and heading "2 Foreign Liquor" of the schedule proposed to be amended in the principal Act by Clause 3(a) for the words "horti-wine" the words "Horti-wine" shall be substituted.

Shri P. C. Vishnunadh :

134. In column 2 of item (iv) under the serial number and heading "2 Foreign Liquor" of the schedule proposed to be amended in the principal Act by Clause 3(a) for the words "horti-wine" the words "Horti-wine" shall be substituted.

Shri Mons Joseph :

135. In Clause 3(a) for the word and symbol "inserted;" the word and symbol "placed;" shall be substituted.

Shri K. U. Jenish Kumar :

136. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by Clause 3(b) for the words and symbol "Horti-wine" the word "hortiwine" shall be substituted.

Shri M. Rajagopalan :

137. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), for the words and symbol "Horti-wine" the word "hortiwine" shall be substituted.

Shri K. M. Sachindev :

138. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), for the words and symbol "Horti-wine" the word "hortiwine" shall be substituted.

Shri H. Salam :

139. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), for the words and symbol "Horti-wine" the word "horti wine" shall be substituted.

Shri P. P. Chitharanjan :

140. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), for the words and symbol "Horti-wine" the word "horti wine" shall be substituted.

Shri K. Ansalan :

141. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), for the words and symbol "Horti-wine" the word "horti wine" shall be substituted.

Shri Xavier Chittilappilly :

142. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), for the words and symbol "Horti-wine" the word and symbol "horti-wine" shall be substituted.

Shri A. Prabhakaran :

143. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), for the words and symbol "Horti-wine" the word and symbol "horti-wine" shall be substituted.

Shri Antony John :

144. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), for the words and symbol "Horti-wine" the word and symbol "horti-wine" shall be substituted.

Shri Kadakampally Surendran :

145. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), for the words and symbol "Horti-wine" the word and symbol "horti-wine" shall be substituted.

Shri A.C. Moideen :

146. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), for the words and symbol "Horti-wine" the words and symbol "horti-wine" shall be substituted.

Smt. U. Prathibha :

147. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), for the words and symbol "Horti-wine" the words and symbol "horti-wine" shall be substituted.

Shri E. Chandrasekharan :

148. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), the word "same" shall be deleted.

Shri E. K. Vijayan :

149. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), the word "same" shall be deleted.

Shri P. S. Supal :

150. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), the word "same" shall be deleted.

Shri E. T. Taison Master :

151. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), the word "same" shall be deleted.

Shri V. Sasi :

152. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), the word "same" shall be deleted.

Shri. Muhammed Muhassin :

153. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), the word "same" shall be deleted.

Shri G. S. Jayalal :

154. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), the word "same" shall be deleted.

Shri V. R. Sunil Kumar :

155. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), the word "same" shall be deleted.

Smt. C. K. Asha :

156. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), the word "same" shall be deleted.

Shri P. Balachandran :

157. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), the word "same" shall be deleted.

Shri. C. C. Mukundhan :

158. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), the word "same" shall be deleted.

Shri P. T. A. Rahim :

159. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by Clause 3(b) for the word "it" the words and symbol "Horti-wine" shall be substituted.

Shri P. V. Sreenijin :

160. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by Clause 3(b) for the word "it" the words and symbol "Horti-wine" shall be substituted.

Smt. Santhakumari K :

161. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by Clause 3(b) for the word "it" the words and symbol "Horti-wine" shall be substituted.

Smt. K. K. Rema :

162. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by Clause 3(b) for the word "horti" the word "Horti" shall be substituted.

Shri Mons joseph.:

163. In the explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by Clause 3(b) for the words "tropical fruits" the words "Hot-climate fruits" shall be substituted.

Shri M. Vijin :

164. The explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by Clause 3(b) shall be recast as follows;
 "(ia) "horti-wine" shall have the same meaning as assigned to "Horti-wine" in clause (g) of rule 2 of the Kerala Small Scale Winery (for production of horti-wine from tropical fruits and agricultural products of Kerala) rules 2022."

Shri C. K. Hareendran :

165. The explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by Clause 3(b) shall be recast as follows;

“(ia) “horti-wine” shall have the same meaning as assigned to “Horti-wine” in clause (g) of rule 2 of the Kerala Small Scale Winery (for production of horti-wine from tropical fruits and agricultural products of Kerala) rules 2022.”.

Shri T. P. Ramakrishnan :

166. The explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by Clause 3(b) shall be recast as follows;

“(ia) “horti-wine” shall have the same meaning as assigned to “Horti-wine” in clause (g) of rule 2 of the Kerala Small Scale Winery (for production of horti-wine from tropical fruits and agricultural products of Kerala) rules 2022.”.

Shri K. V Sumesh :

167. The explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), shall be recast as follows;

“(ia) “Horti-wine” shall have the same definition applicable in clause (g) of rule 2 of the Kerala Small Scale Winery (for production of horti-wine from tropical fruits and agricultural products of Kerala) Rules, 2022”.

Shri P. Mammikutty :

168. The explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), shall be recast as follows;

“(ia) “Horti-wine” shall have the same definition applicable in clause (g) of rule 2 of the Kerala Small Scale Winery (for production of horti-wine from tropical fruits and agricultural products of Kerala) Rules, 2022”.

Shri G Steephen :

169. The explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), shall be recast as follows;

“(ia) “Horti-wine” shall have the same definition applicable in clause (g) of rule 2 of the Kerala Small Scale Winery (for production of horti-

wine from tropical fruits and agricultural products of Kerala) Rules, 2022”.

Shri K. N. Unnikrishnan :

170. The explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), shall be recast as follows;

“(ia) “Horti-wine” means the product obtained on alcoholic fermentation of tropical fruits and agricultural products and containing alcohol up to 15.5%.”

Dr. Sujith Vijayanpillai :

171. The explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), shall be recast as follows;

“(ia) “Horti-wine” means the product obtained on alcoholic fermentation of tropical fruits and agricultural products and containing alcohol up to 15.5%.”

Dr. K. T. Jaleel :

172. The explanation (ia) to the schedule proposed to be inserted in the principal Act, by Clause 3(b), shall be recast as follows;

“(ia) “Horti-wine” means the product obtained on alcoholic fermentation of tropical fruits and agricultural products and containing alcohol up to 15.5%.”

കേരള നിയമസഭാ സെക്രട്ടേറിയറ്റ്,
തിരുവനന്തപുരം,
2025 സെപ്റ്റംബർ 04.

കെ.ജി.എസ്

ഡോ. എൻ. കൃഷ്ണ കുമാർ,
സെക്രട്ടറി.